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Information Disclosure 
 

• NEPC, LLC uses, as its data source, the plan’s fund manager and custodian bank or fund 
service company, and NEPC, LLC relies on those sources for all transactions, including capital 
calls, distributions, income/expense and reported values.  While NEPC, LLC has exercised 
reasonable professional care in preparing this report, we cannot guarantee the accuracy of all 
source information contained within. 

• The Investment Performance Analysis is provided as a management aid for the client’s internal 
use only.  Portfolio performance reported in the Investment Performance Analysis does not 
constitute a recommendation by NEPC, LLC. 

• Information in this report on market indices and security characteristics is received from 
sources external to NEPC, LLC.  While efforts are made to ensure that this external data is 
accurate, NEPC, LLC cannot accept responsibility for errors that may occur.  
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12/31/2011 SJPF PE InvestmentVintageCommitment Qtr TD YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year InceptionGroupBy1GroupBy2GroupBy3USD

Executive Summary IRR Performance Report

12/31/2011

Investment

Vintage
Year Commitment Qtr TD YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Inception

USD
San Jose Police and Fire

San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VII BuyoutHarbourVest Partners VII Buyout 1.431.7210.314.58 10.03 10.0315,000,0002005
San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout FundHarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund 5.875.3812.854.84 9.27 9.2715,000,0002006
San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII VentureHarbourVest Partners VIII Venture 8.008.1611.883.32 17.46 17.4610,000,0002006
San Jose Police and FirePantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P. 5.635.8612.554.67 8.95 8.9540,000,0002005
San Jose Police and FirePortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - BuyoutPortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - Buyout 4.374.6611.81-5.58 10.32 10.3212,500,0002005
San Jose Police and FirePortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - VenturePortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - Venture 3.793.646.69-2.20 12.98 12.986,250,0002005
San Jose Police and FirePortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special SituPortfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special Situ 7.155.6111.38-2.17 10.98 10.986,250,0002005
San Jose Police and FireSiguler Guff DOF IIISiguler Guff DOF III 10.92N/A12.991.04 1.04 1.0430,000,0002008
San Jose Police and FireTCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P. 10.12N/A11.425.26 11.91 11.9120,000,0002008

2.50 8.38 8.38 11.89 6.10155,000,000 6.02Total: San Jose Police and Fire

San Jose Police and FireAll AllTotal

“N/A” will be displayed if the investment has insufficient cash flows for the period   
Composite IRRS include all flows of the selected investments regardless of the start date of the investment.
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San Jose Police and Fire

12/31/2011

Performance Analysis

Commitment
Paid In
Capital

Call
Ratio

Net
Benefit

Total
ValueValuation

Cumulative
Distributions

Capital To
Be Funded

Additional
Fees

DPI
Ratio

TVPI
Ratio IRR

155,000,000 122,556,6209 Total Partnerships 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 121,076,552 148,100,852 25,131,511 79 % 0.22 1.20 6.02 %
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded

IRRCumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Performance Analysis

12/31/2011

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

San Jose Police and Fire

HarbourVest Partners VII Buyout 2,840 371,250 13,373,206 0.0315,000,000 12,975,000 87 % 1.43 %1.062005 766,61613,744,4561 2,025,000
HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund 0 758,770 10,123,825 0.0815,000,000 9,262,500 62 % 5.87 %1.172006 1,620,09510,882,5952 5,737,500
HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture 0 446,119 8,441,751 0.0610,000,000 7,250,000 73 % 8.00 %1.232006 1,637,8708,887,8703 2,750,000
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P. 136,032 8,400,000 32,817,929 0.2540,000,000 33,200,000 83 % 5.63 %1.242005 7,881,89741,217,9294 6,800,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - Buyout 0 3,698,521 9,279,859 0.3412,500,000 11,000,000 88 % 4.37 %1.182005 1,978,38012,978,3805 1,500,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - Venture 0 1,294,677 4,722,280 0.256,250,000 5,187,500 83 % 3.79 %1.162005 829,4576,016,9576 1,062,500
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special Situ 0 3,457,248 3,963,773 0.596,250,000 5,812,500 93 % 7.15 %1.282005 1,608,5217,421,0217 437,500
Siguler Guff DOF III 158,692 3,605,097 25,359,027 0.1630,000,000 22,200,000 74 % 10.92 %1.302008 6,605,43228,964,1248 7,800,000
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P. 115,157 4,992,618 12,994,902 0.3220,000,000 15,669,120 78 % 10.12 %1.142008 2,203,24317,987,5209 4,330,880

155,000,000 122,556,620 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 6.02 %148,100,852 79 %25,131,511 0.22 1.209 Total Partnerships 121,076,552
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San Jose Police and Fire

12/31/2011

Lifecycle Performance Analysis

CommitmentLifecycle
Paid In
Capital

Call
Ratio

Net
Benefit

Total
Value

Adjusted
Valuation

Cumulative
Distributions

Capital To
Be Funded

Additional
Fees

DPI
Ratio

TVPI
Ratio IRR

3 Harvesting Summary 6.02 %1.200.2279 %25,131,511148,100,852121,076,55227,024,30032,443,380 412,721122,556,620155,000,000

155,000,000 122,556,6209 Total Partnerships 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 121,076,552 148,100,852 25,131,511 79 % 0.22 1.20 6.02 %
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Lifecycle Performance Analysis

12/31/2011

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

San Jose Police and Fire

3 Harvesting

HarbourVest Partners VII Buyout 2,840 371,250 13,373,206 0.0315,000,000 12,975,000 87 % 1.43 %1.062005 766,61613,744,4561 2,025,000
HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund 0 758,770 10,123,825 0.0815,000,000 9,262,500 62 % 5.87 %1.172006 1,620,09510,882,5952 5,737,500
HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture 0 446,119 8,441,751 0.0610,000,000 7,250,000 73 % 8.00 %1.232006 1,637,8708,887,8703 2,750,000
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P. 136,032 8,400,000 32,817,929 0.2540,000,000 33,200,000 83 % 5.63 %1.242005 7,881,89741,217,9294 6,800,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - Buyout 0 3,698,521 9,279,859 0.3412,500,000 11,000,000 88 % 4.37 %1.182005 1,978,38012,978,3805 1,500,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - Venture 0 1,294,677 4,722,280 0.256,250,000 5,187,500 83 % 3.79 %1.162005 829,4576,016,9576 1,062,500
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special Situ 0 3,457,248 3,963,773 0.596,250,000 5,812,500 93 % 7.15 %1.282005 1,608,5217,421,0217 437,500
Siguler Guff DOF III 158,692 3,605,097 25,359,027 0.1630,000,000 22,200,000 74 % 10.92 %1.302008 6,605,43228,964,1248 7,800,000
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P. 115,157 4,992,618 12,994,902 0.3220,000,000 15,669,120 78 % 10.12 %1.142008 2,203,24317,987,5209 4,330,880

3 Harvesting Subtotal 155,000,000 122,556,620 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 121,076,552 148,100,852 25,131,511 79 % 0.22 1.20 6.02 %

155,000,000 122,556,620 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 6.02 %148,100,852 79 %25,131,511 0.22 1.209 Total Partnerships 121,076,552
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San Jose Police and Fire

12/31/2011

Vintage Year Performance Analysis

CommitmentVintage Year
Paid In
Capital

Call
Ratio

Net
Benefit

Total
ValueValuation

Cumulative
Distributions

Capital To
Be Funded

Additional
Fees

DPI
Ratio

TVPI
Ratio IRR

2005 Summary 85 %13,064,87181,378,74364,157,04717,221,69611,825,000 138,87268,175,00080,000,000 0.25 1.19 4.62 %

2006 Summary 66 %3,257,96519,770,46518,565,5761,204,8898,487,500 016,512,50025,000,000 0.07 1.20 6.77 %

2008 Summary 76 %8,808,67546,951,64438,353,9298,597,71512,130,880 273,84937,869,12050,000,000 0.23 1.23 10.71 %

155,000,000 122,556,6209 Total Partnerships 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 121,076,552 148,100,852 25,131,511 79 % 0.22 1.20 6.02 %
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Vintage Year Performance Analysis

12/31/2011

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

San Jose Police and Fire

2005
HarbourVest Partners VII Buyout 2,840 371,250 13,373,206 0.0315,000,000 12,975,000 87 % 1.43 %1.062005 766,61613,744,4561 2,025,000
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P. 136,032 8,400,000 32,817,929 0.2540,000,000 33,200,000 83 % 5.63 %1.242005 7,881,89741,217,9292 6,800,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - Buyout 0 3,698,521 9,279,859 0.3412,500,000 11,000,000 88 % 4.37 %1.182005 1,978,38012,978,3803 1,500,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - Venture 0 1,294,677 4,722,280 0.256,250,000 5,187,500 83 % 3.79 %1.162005 829,4576,016,9574 1,062,500
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special Situ 0 3,457,248 3,963,773 0.596,250,000 5,812,500 93 % 7.15 %1.282005 1,608,5217,421,0215 437,500

2005 Subtotal 80,000,000 68,175,000 138,87211,825,000 17,221,696 64,157,047 81,378,743 13,064,871 85 % 0.25 1.19 4.62 %

2006
HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund 0 758,770 10,123,825 0.0815,000,000 9,262,500 62 % 5.87 %1.172006 1,620,09510,882,5956 5,737,500
HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture 0 446,119 8,441,751 0.0610,000,000 7,250,000 73 % 8.00 %1.232006 1,637,8708,887,8707 2,750,000

2006 Subtotal 25,000,000 16,512,500 08,487,500 1,204,889 18,565,576 19,770,465 3,257,965 66 % 0.07 1.20 6.77 %

2008
Siguler Guff DOF III 158,692 3,605,097 25,359,027 0.1630,000,000 22,200,000 74 % 10.92 %1.302008 6,605,43228,964,1248 7,800,000
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P. 115,157 4,992,618 12,994,902 0.3220,000,000 15,669,120 78 % 10.12 %1.142008 2,203,24317,987,5209 4,330,880

2008 Subtotal 50,000,000 37,869,120 273,84912,130,880 8,597,715 38,353,929 46,951,644 8,808,675 76 % 0.23 1.23 10.71 %

155,000,000 122,556,620 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 6.02 %148,100,852 79 %25,131,511 0.22 1.209 Total Partnerships 121,076,552
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San Jose Police and Fire

12/31/2011

Investment Strategy Performance Analysis

CommitmentInvestment Strategy
Paid In
Capital

Call
Ratio

Net
Benefit

Total
ValueValuation

Cumulative
Distributions

Capital To
Be Funded

Additional
Fees

DPI
Ratio

TVPI
Ratio IRR

6,250,000 5,187,500100 Venture Summary 01,062,500 1,294,677 4,722,280 6,016,957 829,457 83 % 0.25 1.16 3.79 %

27,500,000 23,975,000120 Buyouts Summary 2,8403,525,000 4,069,771 22,653,065 26,722,836 2,744,996 87 % 0.17 1.11 2.78 %

20,000,000 15,669,120130 Mezzanine Summary 115,1574,330,880 4,992,618 12,994,902 17,987,520 2,203,243 78 % 0.32 1.14 10.12 %

30,000,000 22,200,000150 Distressed Summary 158,6927,800,000 3,605,097 25,359,027 28,964,124 6,605,432 74 % 0.16 1.30 10.92 %

6,250,000 5,812,500160 Special Situations Summary 0437,500 3,457,248 3,963,773 7,421,021 1,608,521 93 % 0.59 1.28 7.15 %

65,000,000 49,712,500170 Fund of Funds Summary 136,03215,287,500 9,604,889 51,383,505 60,988,394 11,139,862 76 % 0.19 1.22 5.92 %

155,000,000 122,556,6209 Total Partnerships 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 121,076,552 148,100,852 25,131,511 79 % 0.22 1.20 6.02 %

16



Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Investment Strategy Performance Analysis

12/31/2011

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

San Jose Police and Fire

100 Venture
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. B - Venture 0 1,294,677 4,722,280 0.256,250,000 5,187,500 83 % 3.79 %1.162005 829,4576,016,9571 1,062,500

6,250,000 5,187,500 01,062,500 1,294,677 6,016,957 83 %829,457 0.25 3.79 %100 Venture Subtotal 1.164,722,280

120 Buyouts
HarbourVest Partners VII Buyout 2,840 371,250 13,373,206 0.0315,000,000 12,975,000 87 % 1.43 %1.062005 766,61613,744,4561 2,025,000
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. A - Buyout 0 3,698,521 9,279,859 0.3412,500,000 11,000,000 88 % 4.37 %1.182005 1,978,38012,978,3802 1,500,000

27,500,000 23,975,000 2,8403,525,000 4,069,771 26,722,836 87 %2,744,996 0.17 2.78 %120 Buyouts Subtotal 1.1122,653,065

130 Mezzanine
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P. 115,157 4,992,618 12,994,902 0.3220,000,000 15,669,120 78 % 10.12 %1.142008 2,203,24317,987,5201 4,330,880

20,000,000 15,669,120 115,1574,330,880 4,992,618 17,987,520 78 %2,203,243 0.32 10.12 %130 Mezzanine Subtotal 1.1412,994,902

150 Distressed
Siguler Guff DOF III 158,692 3,605,097 25,359,027 0.1630,000,000 22,200,000 74 % 10.92 %1.302008 6,605,43228,964,1241 7,800,000

30,000,000 22,200,000 158,6927,800,000 3,605,097 28,964,124 74 %6,605,432 0.16 10.92 %150 Distressed Subtotal 1.3025,359,027

160 Special Situations
Portfolio Advisors Fund III, L.P. C - Special Situ 0 3,457,248 3,963,773 0.596,250,000 5,812,500 93 % 7.15 %1.282005 1,608,5217,421,0211 437,500

6,250,000 5,812,500 0437,500 3,457,248 7,421,021 93 %1,608,521 0.59 7.15 %160 Special Situations Subtotal 1.283,963,773

170 Fund of Funds
HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund 0 758,770 10,123,825 0.0815,000,000 9,262,500 62 % 5.87 %1.172006 1,620,09510,882,5951 5,737,500
HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture 0 446,119 8,441,751 0.0610,000,000 7,250,000 73 % 8.00 %1.232006 1,637,8708,887,8702 2,750,000
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P. 136,032 8,400,000 32,817,929 0.2540,000,000 33,200,000 83 % 5.63 %1.242005 7,881,89741,217,9293 6,800,000

65,000,000 49,712,500 136,03215,287,500 9,604,889 60,988,394 76 %11,139,862 0.19 5.92 %170 Fund of Funds Subtotal 1.2251,383,505

155,000,000 122,556,620 412,72132,443,380 27,024,300 6.02 %148,100,852 79 %25,131,511 0.22 1.209 Total Partnerships 121,076,552
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Transaction Summary10/1/2011 - 12/31/2011SJPF PE Date Funding Additional FeesCash Stock Net Cash FlowInvestmentGroupBy3GroupBy2GroupBy1USD

Date

Net Cash
FlowStockCash

Additional
FeesFunding

Transaction Summary

10/1/2011 - 12/31/2011

San Jose Police and Fire

HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund

HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout FundSan Jose Police and Fire11/21/2011 255,286.00 -255,286.00San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund
HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout FundSan Jose Police and Fire12/1/2011 525,000.00 269,714.00San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund

Total: HarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund

525,000.00 255,286.00 269,714.00

Total All San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Buyout Fund

HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture

HarbourVest Partners VIII VentureSan Jose Police and Fire12/23/2011 47,970.00 -47,970.00San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Venture
HarbourVest Partners VIII VentureSan Jose Police and Fire12/23/2011 200,000.00 152,030.00San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Venture

Total: HarbourVest Partners VIII Venture

200,000.00 47,970.00 152,030.00

Total All San Jose Police and FireHarbourVest Partners VIII Venture

Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.

Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire10/21/2011 2,200,000.00 -2,200,000.00San Jose Police and FirePantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire10/21/2011 2,000,000.00 -200,000.00San Jose Police and FirePantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.
Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire12/20/2011 400,000.00 -600,000.00San Jose Police and FirePantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.

Total: Pantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.

2,000,000.00 2,600,000.00 -600,000.00

Total All San Jose Police and FirePantheon USA Fund VI, L.P.

Siguler Guff DOF III

Siguler Guff DOF IIISan Jose Police and Fire12/30/2011 7,500.00 -7,500.00San Jose Police and FireSiguler Guff DOF III

Total: Siguler Guff DOF III

7,500.00 -7,500.00

Total All San Jose Police and FireSiguler Guff DOF III

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.

TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire10/27/2011 727,985.00 727,985.00San Jose Police and FireTCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire12/31/2011 1,916,292.00 -1,188,307.00San Jose Police and FireTCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.
TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.San Jose Police and Fire12/31/2011 1,916,292.00 727,985.00San Jose Police and FireTCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.

Total: TCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.

2,644,277.00 1,916,292.00 727,985.00

Total All San Jose Police and FireTCW/Crescent Mezzanine V, L.P.

Total: San Jose Police and Fire

5,369,277.00 4,827,048.00 542,229.00

TotalAll All San Jose Police and Fire

Total: 5,369,277.00 4,827,048.00 542,229.00

Total AllAllAll

Activity is cumulative for the period
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